
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4356
ANSWERED ON:16.12.2009
POLYTECHNIC INSTITUTIONS
Dhanaplan Shri K. P.

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of polytechnic colleges in the country at present State-wise;

(b) whether the Government has set up more polytechnic colleges in the country during the last three years and the current year;

(c) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(d ) whether the Government has received any proposals from the State Governments including Chhattisgarh for setting up of Polytechnic colleges in the States;

(e) if so, the details thereof; and

(f) the time by which it is likely to be approved?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT(SMT. D. PURANDESWARI)

(a): The state-wise details of polytechnics colleges in the country for the academic year 2009-2010 is at Annexure-I.

(b) & (c): Yes, Sir. Government has provided financial assistance to the state Governments/ Union Territories for setting up of new polytechnics in 225 districts under the Scheme of "Sub-mission on Polytechnics in Coordinated Action for Skill Development" during XI Plan.The State-wise details of the number of polytechnics are given in Annexure-II.

(d),(e) & (f): Proposals for setting up o f the polytechnic colleges have been received from the State Governments including 11 proposals from Chhattisgarh. Proposals for all the 11 districts of Chhattisgarh have been considered and the Government has released financial grant during 2008-09 and 2009-10.
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